

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE - NASHVILLE DIVISION**

CHRISTOPHER GANN, LEANDRE BISHOP,  
KEVIN BURKE, ELISA CABEBE, ISRAEL  
CHIA, KRISTA COSTA, HILLARY DICK,  
JURA GERALD, SEIJI SILER-HYATTE,  
JEANINE INGRASSIA, ARNIKA IRELAND,  
MONTELL JONES, MICHAEL KANZLER,  
ALEXANDRA MCCULLOUGH, TERESE  
MIRANDA, AUTUMN PIERCE, ROBERT H.  
WEINBERG, LASHANDRIKA WILLIAMS,  
AND LAURA WINDOM, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NISSAN NORTH AMERICA, INC., a  
California corporation,

Defendant.

Case No. 3:18-cv-00966

**CLASS ACTION**

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN  
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AWARD  
OF ATTORNEYS' FEES,  
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES,  
AND SERVICE AWARDS FOR CLASS  
REPRESENTATIVES**

District Judge Eli Richardson  
Courtroom 874  
Magistrate Judge Alistair E. Newbern  
Courtroom 774

**JURY TRIAL DEMANDED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|                                                                                    | <b>Page</b> |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....                                                              | 1           |
| II. ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES .....                               | 1           |
| A. Counsel Are Entitled to Attorneys’ Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses.....      | 1           |
| B. Standards Used to Determine the Award of Attorneys’ Fees .....                  | 3           |
| C. The Fee Request Is Reasonable .....                                             | 6           |
| 1. Value of the Benefits Provided to the Class .....                               | 7           |
| 2. Rewarding Attorneys for the Benefit to Society .....                            | 9           |
| 3. The Contingent Nature of the Fee.....                                           | 10          |
| 4. The Complexity of the Litigation .....                                          | 11          |
| 5. Professional Skill and Standing of All Counsel.....                             | 13          |
| 6. The Value of the Services on an Hourly Basis: The Lodestar<br>Cross-Check ..... | 13          |
| a) The Hourly Rates Are Reasonable.....                                            | 14          |
| b) The Hours Expended Are Reasonable .....                                         | 16          |
| D. The Expenses Are Reasonable and Reimbursable.....                               | 17          |
| III. THE SERVICE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE.....                        | 18          |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....                                                                | 20          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|                                                                                                                                       | Page(s)       |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <b>Cases</b>                                                                                                                          |               |
| <i>Alticor, Inc. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>345 Fed. Appx. 995 (6th Cir. 2009).....                                           | 3             |
| <i>Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> ,<br>199 Cal. App. 4th 1367 (2011) .....                                               | 12            |
| <i>Amos v. PPG Indus.</i> ,<br>No. 2:05-cv-70, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106944<br>(S.D. Ohio Aug. 13, 2015).....                         | 15            |
| <i>Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 1:06-cv-468, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18838<br>(S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2008).....                   | 14            |
| <i>Blum v. Stenson</i> ,<br>465 U.S. 886 (1984).....                                                                                  | 14, 15        |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 472 (1980).....                                                                         | 9             |
| <i>In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litig.</i> ,<br>252 F.R.D. 369 (6th Cir. 2006).....                                                    | 5             |
| <i>In re Cardinal Health Inc. Securities Litigations</i> ,<br>528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....                              | 4, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) .....                                                 | 18            |
| <i>Cholakyan v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> ,<br>281 F.R.D. 534 (C.D. Cal. 2012).....                                                  | 11            |
| <i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> ,<br>375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005).....                                                                   | 5             |
| <i>Connectivity Sys. Inc. v. Nat’l City Bank</i> ,<br>No. 2:08-cv-1119, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7829<br>(S.D. Ohio Jan. 25, 2011) ..... | 4             |
| <i>Corder v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,<br>283 F.R.D. 337 (W.D. Ky. 2012).....                                                              | 11            |

|                                                                                                                                                                                                      |               |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Daigle v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,<br>No. 09-03214, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106172<br>(D. Minn. July 31, 2012).....                                                                                     | 11            |
| <i>Denver Area Meat Cutters v. Clayton</i> ,<br>209 S.W.3d 584 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....                                                                                                            | 3, 5, 7       |
| <i>Edwards v. Ford Motor Co.</i> ,<br>No. 11-CV-1058-MMA (BLM), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81330<br>(C.D. Cal. June 12, 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> ,<br>603 Fed. Appx. 538 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 11            |
| <i>Enter. Energy Corp. v. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> ,<br>137 F.R.D. 240 (S.D. Ohio 1991).....                                                                                              | 19            |
| <i>In re Ford Motor Co. E-350 Van Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 03-4558, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13887<br>(D.N.J. Feb. 6, 2012).....                                                                | 11            |
| <i>In re Ford Motor Co. Spark Plug &amp; Three Valve Engine Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 1:12-MD-2316, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 188074<br>(N.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2016).....                            | 16            |
| <i>Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> ,<br>822 F.3d 269 (6th Cir. 2016) .....                                                                                                                 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Gentrup v. Renovo Servs., LLC</i> ,<br>No. 1:07CV430, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67887<br>(S.D. Ohio June 24, 2011) .....                                                                              | 10            |
| <i>Graceland Fruit, Inc. v. KIC Chems., Inc.</i> ,<br>320 Fed. Appx. 323 (6th Cir. 2008).....                                                                                                        | 3             |
| <i>Granada Inv., Inc. v. DWG Corp.</i> ,<br>962 F.2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) .....                                                                                                                      | 7             |
| <i>Gutierrez v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> ,<br>No. C 07-05923 WHA, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67298<br>(N.D. Cal. May 21, 2015) .....                                                                    | 16            |
| <i>Harrison v. Bloomfield Bldg. Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>435 F.2d 1192 (6th Cir. 1970) .....                                                                                                            | 4             |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> ,<br>461 U.S. 424 (1983).....                                                                                                                                            | 5             |
| <i>Hobson v. First State Bank</i> ,<br>801 S.W.2d 807 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1990).....                                                                                                                     | 3, 4, 7       |

|                                                                                                                                                 |               |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Ingram v. The Coca-Cola Co.</i> ,<br>200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....                                                                     | 6             |
| <i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....                                                              | 16            |
| <i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.</i> ,<br>83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996) .....                                                                 | 2             |
| <i>Kimber Baldwin Designs, LLC v. Silv Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 1:16-cv-448, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186830<br>(S.D. Ohio Nov. 13, 2017)..... | 5, 9, 19      |
| <i>Kline ex rel. Kline v. Eyrich</i> ,<br>69 S.W.3d 197 (Tenn. 2002).....                                                                       | 3, 5          |
| <i>Lobatz v. U.S. W. Cellular of Cal., Inc.</i> ,<br>222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000) .....                                                        | 16            |
| <i>Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> ,<br>706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010).....                                                           | 7, 10, 15, 19 |
| <i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> ,<br>234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006) .....                                                                           | 6             |
| <i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> ,<br>No. 10cv0940 GPC (WVG), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46749<br>(S.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2015) .....                   | 15            |
| <i>Manners v. Am. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 3-98-0266, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22880<br>(M.D. Tenn. Aug. 10, 1999) .....                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> ,<br>687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....                                                                       | 11            |
| <i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> ,<br>473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....                                                           | 9             |
| <i>Mees v. Skreened, Ltd.</i> ,<br>No. 2:14-cv-142, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1242<br>(S.D. Ohio Jan. 6, 2016) .....                                | 5             |
| <i>Meijer, Inc. v. 3M</i> ,<br>No. 04-5871, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56744<br>(E.D. Pa. Aug. 14, 2006).....                                        | 14            |

|                                                                                                                                            |          |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----------|
| <i>Monroe v. FTS USA, LLC</i> ,<br>No. 2:08-cv-02100-JTF-cgc, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128451<br>(W.D. Tenn. July 28, 2014) .....             | 15       |
| <i>Moore v. Aerotek, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 2:15-cv-2701, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102621<br>(S.D. Ohio June 30, 2017) .....                       | 5        |
| <i>Moulton v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>581 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2009) .....                                                                 | 5, 8, 9  |
| <i>New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Fruit of the Loom, Inc.</i> ,<br>234 F.R.D. 627 (W.D. Ky. 2006).....                      | 17, 18   |
| <i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015) .....                                                    | 8        |
| <i>People Who Care v. Rockford Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>90 F.3d 1307 (7th Cir. 1996) .....                                                    | 15       |
| <i>Physicians of Winter Haven, LLC v. Steris Corp.</i> ,<br>No. 1:10 CV 264, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15581<br>(N.D. Ohio Feb. 6, 2012) ..... | 19       |
| <i>In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016).....                                             | 8        |
| <i>Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.</i> ,<br>508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974) .....                                                         | 2, 7, 9  |
| <i>Ranney v. Am. Airlines</i> ,<br>No. 1:08cv137, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14905<br>(S.D. Ohio Feb. 8, 2016).....                             | 5        |
| <i>Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Properties</i> ,<br>9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) .....                                                       | 3, 4, 14 |
| <i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ'g Corp.</i> ,<br>563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) .....                                                                | 18       |
| <i>Scales v. J.C. Bradford &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>925 F.2d 901 (6th Cir. 1991) .....                                                           | 15       |
| <i>In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 2:07-CV 208, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70167<br>(E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013).....                 | 14       |

|                                                                                                                                         |               |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>Six L’s Packing Co. v. Beale</i> ,<br>No. 3:10-cv-01132, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199568<br>(M.D. Tenn. May 28, 2014).....              | 3             |
| <i>In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 2:12-cv-83, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91661<br>(E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014)..... | 14            |
| <i>In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 2:08-MD-1000, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131855<br>(E.D. Tenn. July 11, 2018).....  | 4, 16, 18, 19 |
| <i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> ,<br>No. 06-CV-743-NJR-DGW, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161077<br>(S.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2016).....                   | 16            |
| <i>Swigart v. Fifth Third Bank</i> ,<br>No. 1:11-cv-88, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94450<br>(S.D. Ohio July 11, 2014).....                   | 5, 18         |
| <i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> ,<br>541 S.W.2d 587 (Tenn. 1976).....                                                             | 3             |
| <i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Phelps Dodge Corp.</i> ,<br>896 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 1990) .....                                         | 15            |
| <i>In re Unumprovident Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> ,<br>No. 1:02-cv-386, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4326<br>(E.D. Tenn. Jan. 20, 2010).....  | 2             |
| <i>Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.</i> ,<br>190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999) .....                                                  | 9             |
| <i>Wheeler v. Burley</i> ,<br>No. 01A01-9701-CV-00006, 1997 Tenn. App. LEXIS 578<br>(Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 27, 1997).....                 | 4             |
| <i>Williams v. MGM-Pathe Commc’ns Co.</i> ,<br>129 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1997) .....                                                      | 9             |
| <b>Secondary Sources</b>                                                                                                                |               |
| <i>Newberg on Class Action</i> § 14.6 (4th ed. 2009).....                                                                               | 14            |
